



\$~8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 592/2021**

**MS. SHEFALI KOUL**

..... Plaintiff

Through Counsel (appearance not given)

versus

**MOHD RAFIQ MIR & ORS.**

..... Defendants

Through Mr. Susheel Tomar, Advocate for  
Defendant nos. 1 to 5 appeared  
through VC

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH,  
(DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **21.02.2022**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**The matter has been taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing in terms of directions vide Office Order No. 99/RG/DHC/2022 dated 11.02.2022.**

**IA No. 14867/2021**

Perusal of the order dated 16.11.2021 of the Hon'ble Court reveals that the present application has already been disposed off. **Registry is directed not to list this IA again in the cause list.**



**CS(OS) 592/2021 and IA No. 14868/2021 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC for interim reliefs) and IA No. 14869/2021 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O XXXVIII Rule 5 CPC for attachment of defendant's assets)**

As per report of the Registry, defendants have remained unserved. But as per affidavit of service filed by the plaintiff, defendant nos. 1 to 4 were served by way of Speed Post. However, learned counsel for all the defendants has put up appearance today and stated that he has filed leave to defend application vide Dy. No. 213497 dated 19.02.2022. However, it has not come on record yet. Copy supplied.

Reply be filed as per law with advance copy to the opposite parties.

Learned counsel for defendants is directed to file affidavit of assets of all the defendants in compliance of the Hon'ble Court order dated 16.09.2021, before the next date of hearing.

Put up for completion of pleadings on 30<sup>th</sup> May, 2022.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**FEBRUARY 21, 2022**  
savita