



2024-06-08 11:58:06

\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 592/2021 and IA No. 14868/2021 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC for interim reliefs) and IA No. 14869/2021 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O XXXVIII Rule 5 CPC for attachment of defendant's assets)

MS. SHEFALI KOUL

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Naman Joshi and Mr. Yuvraj Francis, Advocates appeared physically

versus

MOHD RAFIQ MIR & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, Mr. AMit P. Shahi and Mr. Amit Kumar, Advocates appeared physically

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **25.08.2022**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

As per file noting, reply of the plaintiff to the application for Leave to Defend is on record. However, it seems that the application of defendants for Leave to Defend is still lying under objections. Learned counsel for defendants has stated that he has removed the objections and the Registry has informed him that application will be listed on 29.08.2022. However, there is no file noting in this regard.

CS(OS) 592/2021

Page 1 of 2



Affidavit of assets has not been filed by defendant as per the last order dated 30.05.2022 and defendants have not complied the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 16.11.2021.

At request of learned counsel for the plaintiff, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th September, 2022, for further directions.

TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 25, 2022
savita