



2024-06-06 19:08:52

\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 592/2021 & I.A. Nos. 13665/2022 & 13666/2022
MS. SHEFALI KOUL Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Naman Joshi, Advocate.

versus

MOHD RAFIQ MIR & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Dubey with
Mr. Dhiraj, Mr. Abhishek
Chauhan and Mr. Amit Kumar,
Advocates.

(M): 9953587630

9711089214

Email:advvachher@yahoo.co.in

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **29.08.2022**

I.A. No. 13665/2022 (Application on behalf of the defendants under Order XXXVII Rule V read with Section 151 CPC for leave to defend and contest the suit for recovery)

1. This is an application on behalf of the defendants, who are five in number under Order 37 Rule 5 read with Section 151 CPC for leave to defend and contest the suit for recovery.

2. It is seen from the record that this application for leave to defend was served upon the plaintiff earlier and that the reply on behalf of the plaintiff has already been filed and that the same is also on record.

3. Issue notice of the aforesaid application to the plaintiff.

4. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff.

5. Since reply on behalf of the plaintiff has already been filed,



rejoinder, if any, to the said reply may be filed on behalf of the defendants within two weeks.

I.A. No. 13666/2022 (Application under Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in re-filing the application for leave to defend)

6. This is an application on behalf of the defendants under Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in re-filing the application for leave to defend.
7. It is stated that there is a delay of 78 days in re-filing the application under Order XXXVII Rule 5 CPC.
8. Issue notice to the plaintiff.
9. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff.
10. Reply be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
11. List before Joint Registrar (Judicial) for completion of pleadings on 05.09.2022 i.e. the date already fixed.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

AUGUST 29, 2022

c