



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 592/2021, I.As. 14868/2021, 14869/2021, 13665/2022,
9366/2023 & 9367/2023

MS. SHEFALI KOUL Plaintiff

Through: Mr.Naman Joshi, Mr.Rahul,
Mr.Guneet Sidhu, Mr.Shivam Gera,
Ms.Ritika Vohra and Ms.Ayushi
Bansal, Advocate s

versus

MOHD RAFIQ MIR & ORS. Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

% **13.05.2024**

I.A. 9366/2023 (u/O 9 Rule 9 r/w S. 151 CPC)

Present application has been filed on behalf of the defendants for setting aside the order dated 05.01.2023 and restore the interlocutory application no.13666/2022.

The application has been fixed today for hearing.

None has appeared on behalf of the applicant even on the second call.

Hence, the application is dismissed in default for non-prosecution.

CS(OS) 592/2021

The court has doubt on the maintainability of the present suit filed under Order XXXVII CPC. Let plaintiff file brief written submissions in this regard.

List on 26.07.2024.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

MAY 13, 2024/rb/aj