



\$~O-51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 592/2021 and I.A. 28912/2025**

MS. SHEFALI KOUL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Naman Joshi, Mr. Akash Deep
Singh and Ms. Aakriti Gupta, Advs.

versus

MOHD RAFIQ MIR & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **20.11.2025**

I.A. 28911/2025 (filed on behalf of defendant No.1 under Order XXXVII Rule 4 of CPC)

1. Heard.
2. Notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff accepts notice. Let him take instructions and to file a reply.
4. List on 20.01.2026.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

NOVEMBER 20, 2025/P/MJ