



2024-08-01 11:05:26

\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010351282021

+ **CS(OS) 592/2021, IA No.28912/2025**

MS. SHEFALI KOULPlaintiff

Through: **Mr. Naman Joshi and Ms. Aakriti Gupta, Advocates.**

versus

MOHD RAFIQ MIR & ORS.Defendants

Through: **Mr. Sonal Sinha, Mr. Sajad Sultan and Mr. Vikas Yadav, Advocates for D-1.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **31.07.2026**

IA No.28911/2025 (Under Order XXXVII Rule 4 for setting aside the judgment and decree dated 09.10.2024 on behalf of the defendant No.1)

1. By way of this application, the applicant/defendant no.1 has invoked the provisions of Order XXXVII Rule 4 for setting aside the judgment and decree dated 09.10.2024 passed by the predecessor Bench, ostensibly on the basis of some special circumstances.
2. Therefore, it would be appropriate that the present application be heard by the same Bench.
3. Accordingly, list before the aforesaid Bench on 07.08.2026, subject to the orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JULY 31, 2026/r